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Planning and EP Committee 17 October 2017                                                             Item No.5.3

Application Ref: 17/01614/FUL 

Proposal: Construction of one new dwelling and new vehicular crossing

Site: 160 Broadway, Peterborough, PE1 4DQ, 
Applicant: Mr A Iqbal

Agent: Mr Mohammed Iqbal
M A Iqbal

Referred by: Councillor S Nawaz 
Reason: Acceptable design and no harm to the Conservation Area; no harm to 

neighbour amenity; no undue impact upon trees; other examples of 
backland development in the area; and safe access. 

Site visit: 20.08.2017

Case officer: Mrs Louise Simmonds
Telephone No. 01733 454439
E-Mail: louise.simmonds@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: REFUSE  

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site and Surroundings
The application site comprises a large detached two storey residential dwellinghouse located on 
the western side of Broadway, one of the principal routes into the City Centre. The site occupies a 
prominent position in the streetscene, at a crossroads junction of Broadway with Huntly Grove. The 
existing dwelling is set back from the public highway by a distance of approximately 12 metres with 
a landscaping screen of mature trees and hawthorn hedgerow intervening with a 1 metre high 
wooden fence.  This screening and fence also forms the southern boundary of the site along 
Huntly Grove.

The surrounding area is predominantly residential in nature, with large detached period two and 
three storey dwellings the main character along Broadway. Immediately to the west and further to 
the north are a group of 1980s three storey residential flats with some commercial properties to the 
south along Huntly Grove. 

The site is located within the boundary of the Park Conservation Area.

Proposal
The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a two storey detached residential 
dwelling within the rear/side garden area of the host dwelling.  The proposal also includes 
associated hard surfacing, felling of 7no. trees (which are protected by virtue of their siting within 
the Conservation Area) and the creation of a new vehicular access from Broadway to serve the 
host dwellinghouse of No.160.

It should be noted that the current proposal has been amended from an earlier scheme which was 
refused permission by Members in September 2016 under application reference 16/01340/FUL.  
The scheme has been amended as follows:
 Reduced width of the dwelling (by 6 metres), with a two storey side wing omitted;
 Increased set back from the site boundary with Huntly Grove by 0.8 metres;
 Identified separation of the garden area to serve both the proposed and existing dwellings; and
 Increased width of the new vehicular access onto Park Road (from 3.2 metres to 3.5 metres.
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2 Planning History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
16/01340/FUL Construction of one new dwelling and new 

vehicular crossing
Refused 09/09/2016

04/01299/CON Erection of 11 x 2 bedroom and 3 x1 
bedroom flats

Refused 30/11/2004

04/01232/FUL Erection of 11 x 2 bedroom and 3 x 1 
bedroom flats

Refused 30/11/2004

04/00751/CON Demolition of house, garage and shed Refused 03/08/2004
03/01275/FUL Erection of 14 2-bed flats in a three storey 

block
Refused 29/07/2004

P1005/86 Erection of one dwelling (outline) Permitted 11/02/1987

3 Planning Policy

Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Section 72 - General duty as respects conservation areas in exercise of planning functions. 
The Local Planning Authority has a statutory duty to have special attention to the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the Conservation Area.

National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

Section 12 - Conservation of Heritage Assets 
Account should be taken of the desirability of sustaining/enhancing heritage assets; the positive 
contribution that they can make to sustainable communities including economic viability; and the 
desirability of new development making a positive contribution to local character and 
distinctiveness.  When considering the impact of a new development great weight should be given 
to the asset’s conservation. Planning authorities should assess the significance of any heritage 
assets that may be affected by particular proposals, including any effect on setting.

Planning permission should be refused for development which would lead to substantial harm to or 
total loss of significance unless this is necessary to achieve public benefits that outweigh the 
harm/loss.  In such cases all reasonable steps should be taken to ensure the new development will 
proceed after the harm/ loss has occurred.

Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011)

CS14 - Transport 
Promotes a reduction in the need to travel, sustainable transport, the Council’s UK Environment 
Capital aspirations and development which would improve the quality of environments for 
residents.

CS16 - Urban Design and the Public Realm 
Design should be of high quality, appropriate to the site and area, improve the public realm, 
address vulnerability to crime, be accessible to all users and not result in any unacceptable impact 
upon the amenities of neighbouring residents.

CS17 - The Historic Environment 
Development should protect, conserve and enhance the historic environment including non-
scheduled nationally important features and buildings of local importance.
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CS21 - Biodiversity and Geological Conservation 
Development should conserve and enhance biodiversity/ geological interests unless no alternative 
sites are available and there are demonstrable reasons for the development.

Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012)

PP02 - Design Quality 
Permission will only be granted for development which makes a positive contribution to the built 
and natural environment; does not have a detrimental effect on the character of the area; is 
sufficiently robust to withstand/adapt to climate change; and is designed for longevity.

PP03 - Impacts of New Development 
Permission will not be granted for development which would result in an unacceptable loss of 
privacy, public and/or private green space or natural daylight; be overbearing or cause noise or 
other disturbance, odour or other pollution; fail to minimise opportunities for crime and disorder.

PP04 - Amenity Provision in New Residential Development 
Proposals for new residential development should be designed and located to ensure that they 
provide for the needs of the future residents.

PP12 - The Transport Implications of Development 
Permission will only be granted if appropriate provision has been made for safe access by all user 
groups and there would not be any unacceptable impact on the transportation network including 
highway safety.

PP13 - Parking Standards 
Permission will only be granted if appropriate parking provision for all modes of transport is made 
in accordance with standards.

PP16 - The Landscaping and Biodiversity Implications of Development 
Permission will only be granted for development which makes provision for the retention of trees 
and natural features which contribute significantly to the local landscape or biodiversity.

PP17 - Heritage Assets 
Development which would affect a heritage asset will be required to preserve and enhance the 
significance of the asset or its setting.  Development which would have detrimental impact will be 
refused unless there are overriding public benefits.

The Park Conservation Area Appraisal Report and Management Plan (2007)

Peterborough Local Plan 2016 to 2036 (Preliminary Draft)
This document sets out the planning policies against which development will be assessed. It will 
bring together all the current Development Plan Documents into a single document. Consultation 
on this document took place between December 2016 and 9 February 2017. The responses are 
currently being reviewed. At this preliminary stage only limited weight can be attached to the 
policies set out therein.

4 Consultations/Representations

PCC Conservation Officer (14.09.17)
Objection - The proposal would have a detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of 
this part of the Park Conservation Area.  The change to the streetscene would be significant, with 
the new building have a strong visual impact by replacing the soft landscape character with a 
strong built and intensive form and appearance.  This visual change would detract from the 
significance and appreciation of the Conservation Area.
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Victoria Park Residents Association 
No comments received.

PCC Tree Officer (22.09.17)
Objection - Supporting this application is an arboricultural survey dated from 2016, which relates to 
the previously proposed dwelling and not current design.  Nonetheless, the tree survey findings 
and quality/categorisation of the trees inspected are agreed. However the overall principle that 
there is a sound juxtaposition of the proposed dwelling and the retained trees is not. By moving the 
dwelling closer to the Yew (4890) there is likely to be shade issues in conjunction with the Cedar. 
This possibility has not been assessed as there is likely to be further pruning pressure.  It has also 
not been adequately demonstrated that the altered driveway to serve the proposed dwelling would 
not harm the retained Yew tree.

Contrary to the conclusions of the tree report, shading and light loss would be a real and ongoing 
issue for  any  prospective  resident.  Leaf  litter  and  apprehension  would  also  be  a  problem  in  
my opinion.  Requests for the hard pruning of the Cedar are likely and given its prominence in the 
streetscene and the loss of amenity are likely to be refused resulting in the serving of a possible 
Tree Preservation Order.

PCC Wildlife Officer (07.09.17)
No objections - Pleased to note that bat roost potential has been assessed and it is noted that no 
evidence of their presence found.   However, in line with the submitted Ecology Report, it is 
recommended that the precautionary measures contained therein are implemented. In addition, the 
proposal involves the removal of vegetation which may support nesting birds. As mitigation, 
request a condition which requires the provision of a range of nesting boxes.

Archaeological Officer (04.09.17)
No objections - The proposed development site and immediately surrounding area do not appear 
to contain important heritage assets.

Building Control Manager 
No comments received.

PCC Peterborough Highways Services (01.09.17)
Comments - The presence of two substantial trees will cause problems for vehicle-to-vehicle 
visibility at the new entrance to Broadway.  The turning proposed for the existing dwelling will not 
work and needs to be enlarged, with tracking submitted to demonstrate that cars can enter and 
leave the site in a forward gear.  Turning is required as Broadway is a classified road and vehicles 
must exit in a forward gear.  The entrance onto Broadway will need to have low fences (not more 
than 600mm high) either side of the new access which would result in a gap of at least 6.5 metres 
in the boundary.  Tracking is also required to demonstrate that cars associated with the new 
dwelling can enter, turn and leave the site in a forward gear.  There will be the loss of 1no. 
residents permit parking bay on Huntly Grove.  

To conclude, in highways terms the applicant has not made matters any better when compared to 
application reference 16/01340/FUL which was refused.

Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service 
No comments received.

PCC Pollution Team 
No comments received.

Waste Management 
No comments received.
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Local Residents/Interested Parties 

Initial consultations: 16
Total number of responses: 3
Total number of objections: 2
Total number in support: 1

One objection has been received from an immediately adjoining resident on the following grounds:
 The siting, height and scale of the proposed dwelling would result in an unacceptable 

relationship to No.162 Broadway.  It would represent an unduly dominant feature, 
unacceptably enclosing the entire southern boundary of the garden to this neighbouring 
property.  The plans still result in direct overlooking and loss of privacy to this garden area, 
where children play.  The proposed side flank elevation would have windows overlooking the 
garden also.

 There is no mention of the proposed use of the large bush at the rear of the garden to No.160.  
This currently sits near to the greenhouse and provides screening and security to the garden 
of No.162 Broadway.  Ideally, this bush should be retained.

 The trees to the front of No.160 also provides screening and security for No.162 Broadway. 
Their loss would cause harm in this respect and would detract from the streetscene of 
Broadway.

 A single storey, smaller, dwelling would be supported as this would have less impact upon 
No.162 Broadway and the surrounding area.

In addition, Broadway Residents Association has also raised objection to the proposal on the 
following grounds:
 The proposal is an inappropriate and over-intensive use of the site.  The current occupation of 

No.160 Broadway is believed to not be in wholly private residential use and there will be 
overdevelopment and over-occupation of the site as a consequence of this addition.  

 Selling off the garden does not take into account the commitment in the Park Conservation 
Area to preserving the private residential nature of the area.  

 The development will also result in a loss of green space to the front of the existing property, 
exacerbating the overall change of character.

 Broadway is an established tree lined street, characterised by large residential properties with 
gardens, which form part of an attractive inner city area adjacent to Central Park.  Broadway 
Residents Association has been working hard to prevent this area suffering from inner city 
decline and the selling off of gardens and development of 'houses in multiple occupation' are 
factors which have contributed to the decline in many other parts of Peterborough.  We would 
urge the Council to stand against inappropriate development in the Conservation Area, 
especially when it will lead to loss of green space.  

 The additional built footprint on this site and the density resulting from this development is also 
of concern.

 The development will add traffic movements around the busy Huntly Grove/Broadway junction.  
The new vehicular access will add to the difficulties of vehicles turning in the street near to 
Broadway Vetinary Surgery and will compete with access to the flats at William Nicholls Court.  
The new access onto Broadway is of concern as the road here is very narrow.  

 The proposal will, in no way, protect, maintain or enhance the amenity value of the 
Conservation Area. It will significantly reduce, and almost remove, the green corridor from 
Central Park to the back gardens along Broadway, the Cemetery and Burleigh Square, to the 
detriment of birds and wildlife.

Councillor S Nawaz has offered his support of the proposal by agreeing to and re-providing the 
supporting statement submitted by the Applicant as follows:

 The amended drawings clearly show a substantial reduction of the proposed development 
compared to the previous scheme.  
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 The design and appearance of the proposal will match the existing mix of architectural styles 
within the vicinity of the site.  The proposal is almost identical to what has been approved for 
residential dwellings at Park Crescent (reference 15/00415/FUL).  Properties along Broadway, 
Park Crescent and Park Road all have very different architectural appearances and as such, 
this proposed dwelling would sit very well within the surrounding area.

 Due to the substantial reduction in size of the proposal, it would now not erode the character 
and appearance of the Park Conservation Area.  The proposal would allow 163sqm of space 
at the rear of the proposed dwelling and over 750sqm of space for the host dwelling of No.160 
Broadway.  This is well above the minimum requirement for garden space and also more than 
what has been provided for the approved properties within Park Crescent.  

 The footprint of the proposed dwelling is a lot smaller than that of the host dwelling, and as 
such will not be overbearing or intrusive to the host property.  

 Independent detailed tree survey reports have been carried out and the income states that 
those trees that are to be taken out have no significant value to the Park Conservation Area.  
The Cedar Tree will not have any major impact, and the report clearly states that the proposed 
dwelling would occupy a small section of the Root Protection Area (just under 6%).  The 
independent tree surveyor has stated that the tree could tolerate root loss of this magnitude 
without affecting its health, condition or safety.  

 The revised drawings now clearly show that the proposed dwelling would be set well away 
from the root protection areas of trees and will not result in any future pressure to prune or fell.  

 The proposed dwelling is within the 45 degree code from primary habitable windows of the 
flats adjacent and as such, will not have any overbearing or overshadowing to the flats and 
amenity area.  

 The separation distance from the proposed development and boundary fence of No.162 
Broadway would be 10 metres.  This is within the national guidelines for separation distances 
to prevent any overlooking and loss of privacy to the garden area.

 The proposed side flank elevation of the proposed dwelling is now sited 13.3 metres from the 
rear windows of the host dwellinghouse.  This will now have an adequate level of separation 
distance to prevent any overbearing or loss of outlook.  The proposal will not result in any 
unacceptable level of harm to the amenities of neighbouring occupants.  

 The proposal is now set well away from the trees which will provide an acceptable level of 
natural daylight to primary habitable windows.  The garden space at the rear would be more 
than adequate for an amenity area and is far more than many other properties in 
Peterborough.

 By reducing the size of the dwelling there is more than an adequate level of separation 
between the proposed and host properties.  

 The revised drawings now show a vehicular access width of 3.5 metres with sufficient visibility 
splays.  

 The proposal is for the Applicant and his family, whose brother will move into the host 
dwelling, and it will work well for both families to reside jointly as one extended family unit.  

 The scale of the development would be a pleasing composition and be of two storeys in 
height, based on traditional pattern and character of development in the landscape 
surrounding Park Ward.

 The site is located within a proximity to local services and facilities and walking is a real 
alternative to gain access to the town centre.

 A key aspect of the landscape strategy is the retention of the existing tree belts to the site 
boundaries. By retaining and enhancing the tree belts the site will remain visually contained 
and assist in assimilating the development into the surrounding landscape. Planting will be 
selected to complement the local species and to suit the residential environment being 
created. Shrub planting will be carefully located within garden areas to provide interest within 
the street scene. 

 There are number of planning applications which have been granted approvals for one, two, 
three or even four dwellings within the vicinity.
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5 Assessment of the planning issues

The main considerations are:
 Design and impact upon the character, appearance and visual amenity of the area
 Impact upon the Park Conservation Area
 Neighbour amenity
 Parking, access and highway implications
 Trees
 Future occupant amenity 
 Ecology

a) Design and impact upon the character, appearance and visual amenity of the area
As detailed in Section 1 above, the application site currently has its frontage onto Broadway. With 
the exception of the 1980s flat development to the west and further north, the streetscene along 
Broadway is characterised by large detached period properties set within large and spacious 
grounds. Furthermore, within the immediate locality the streetscene is heavily verdant, with mature 
trees, shrubs and hedgerows along the back edge of the public footway.  This is a key feature of 
the locality and offers strong visual amenity.  The proposal seeks to introduce backland residential 
development, to the rear of the host dwellinghouse. The proposal would front onto Huntly Grove 
and introduce a new vehicular entrance onto Broadway.

Whilst backland development itself is not unacceptable in principle, due consideration must be 
given to the need to respect the character and built form of the locality. It is considered that the 
proposal would result in unacceptable overdevelopment of the site, wholly at odds with the 
established built form of the locality. It is acknowledged that the application site is a large plot, 
however the host dwellinghouse in turn is also large which is a common characteristic within the 
Conservation Area. The proposal seeks development which is far in excess of the size of land to 
the rear, and would appear cramped.  It is noted that the current scheme has been reduced in size 
from that which was refused last year, however it is considered that the application site is not of 
sufficient size to acceptably accommodate backland development, particularly given the context of 
the built form of the surrounding area.  

In addition to the above, it is considered that the form and appearance of the proposal fails to 
respect the character and appearance of the locality. Whilst it is acknowledged that some attempt 
has been made to respect the architectural detailing of the host property and those which 
surround, the proposal introduces a number of competing architectural styles and periods which 
results in a contrived and incongruous appearance.  The overall composition of the dwelling is 
somewhat improved from the earlier refused scheme, through the loss of the large and obtrusive 
two storey side projection, however the proportions of the proposal and its overall appearance are 
still considered awkward within the immediate context of the site.  

In terms of the proposed additional vehicular access to serve the host dwellinghouse, this would 
involve 'punching through' the existing verdant frontage along Broadway.  Whilst there are 
examples of vehicular access directly onto the highway within the streetscene, the introduction of a 
further hard feature in this locality would erode the soft character of the immediate locality to the 
detriment of its visual amenity. 

On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal would result in an unacceptable 
degree of harm to the character, appearance and visual amenity of the surrounding area.  
Accordingly, the proposal is contrary to Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD
(2011) and Policy PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).
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b) Impact upon the Park Conservation Area
Section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 places a
statutory duty on the need to ensure that new development preserves or enhances the character or 
appearance of a Conservation Area. This is further reinforced through 
both local and national planning policies, whereby significant weight is attached to this need. 
The proposal is situated within the Park Conservation Area, designated in 1988 in recognition of 
the special character, architectural and historic interest of the area.  There is an adopted
Conservation Area appraisal which specifies the special qualities which are to be retained and, 
where possible, enhanced.  The character of the Conservation Area in the locality of the 
application site is predominantly shaped by the garden landscape which comprises mature 
hedges, forest trees and street trees which form a visually cohesive enclosure to the north of
Huntly Grove.  Furthermore, the built form is characterised (as set out above) by large period 
dwellings set within large landscaped grounds thereby representing relatively low density 
development. This character is a key feature of this part of the Conservation Area and forms its 
special character. 

Along Broadway, the application site frontage is currently continuously verdant, formed by a 1 
metre high timber fence, tall privet hedge and mature forest trees. This is repeated in properties to 
the north. The Conservation Officer has advised that the puncturing of this key frontage would 
unacceptably detract from the streetscene, thereby representing harm to the special character of 
the heritage asset. 

Turning next to the proposed dwelling, the Conservation Officer has further advised that over time, 
the character of the Conservation Area has been eroded over time by the loss of original detailing, 
boundary enclosures, loss of street trees, loss of garden forest trees, and the subdivision of large 
plots through more intensive modern infill development. The proposal would further exacerbate the 
harm that has already resulted. Whilst it is noted that the proposed dwelling has somewhat been 
reduced in size from that which was previously refused, it is considered that the proposal still fails 
to reflect the scale and spacious feeling of characteristic buildings of the Conservation Area.  It is 
considered that the building dominates the created plot and the curtilage of the host dwelling, 
which is at odds with the plot form and character of the area.  Furthermore, the attempt to reduce 
the impact of the proposal through its siting results in development which is located awkwardly 
close to the boundary, appearing cramped and awkward within the context of the built form of the 
area.   

In addition, the loss of a number of trees within the site (discussed in more detail below) would 
unacceptably erode the existing frontage landscaping at the key junction of Broadway. This soft 
Landscaping makes a significantly positive contribution to the character and appearance of the
Conservation Area, specifically identified within its Appraisal.  It is the view of the Conservation 
Officer that the loss of these trees, along with the more intensive scale of development, would 
unacceptably harm the streetscene by eroding the transition within the Conservation Area when 
viewed from the south-east and south-west approached. 

On this basis, the proposal would result in unacceptable harm to the character and appearance of 
the Park Conservation Area, thereby failing to preserve the special features for which it has been 
designated. Accordingly, the proposal therefore fails to preserve or enhance the character or 
appearance of the park Conservation Area and is contrary to Policy CS17 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD (2011), 
Policy PP17 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012) and paragraph 131 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012).

c) Trees
As detailed in Section 1 above, the application site contains dense and mature trees and hedgerow 
along both the Broadway and Huntly Grove frontages. By virtue of the location of the site, within 
the Park Conservation Area, these trees are subject to protections and cannot be felled without the 
prior approval of the Local Planning Authority. The City Council's Tree Officer has advised that 
owing to this protection, the trees are not subject to further protection by virtue of a Tree 
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Preservation Order (TPO) albeit some are worthy of this status. 

The application has been accompanied by a detailed Arboricultural Impact Assessment, which has 
surveyed all trees within the site and the impact that the proposal would have.  This document 
relates to the previously refused scheme from 2016 albeit the City Council’s Tree Officer considers 
that it is sufficient, along with the revised drawings submitted, to assess the proposal.  Further, the 
Tree Officer has confirmed that the tree survey findings and the quality and categorisation of the 
trees inspected are accepted however the conclusions contained therein are not. 

In total, 7no. trees are proposed for removal which are a mixture of C1 category (trees of low 
quality and value) and B1/B2 (trees of moderate value). As a whole, the Tree Officer does not 
object to the removal of these trees as they are of low quality.  The proposed retained Beech has 
significant future growth potential which would be supressed by the adjacent Cedar and may 
become unstable. However, the impact upon the trees to be retained is not considered acceptable 
by the Tree Officer.  

With regards to the driveway to serve the proposed dwelling, it is likely that the retained Yew tree 
will be adversely affected even in the event of the proposed 'no dig' as level changes will still result.   
The ground conditions and construction of the new driveway are not described in sufficient detail 
for a true understanding of the impact to be considered and as such, this could not be conditioned. 

Furthermore, whilst the siting of the proposed dwelling has been set back by 0.8 metres from the 
previously refused scheme, it would still be sited in very close proximity to other retained trees, 
notably the large Cedar.  The Tree Officer has advised that, contrary to the conclusions of the
Arboricultural Assessment, the retained trees would result in such a level of overshadowing and 
loss of light, along with leaf litter and apprehension, that there would be pressure for significant 
pruning and future felling may be required.  Given the prominence of the trees within the 
streetscene, the loss of amenity to the locality would be significant if the other trees were to be lost 
or heavily pruned. 

Accordingly, the proposal would result in an unacceptable level of harm to trees of key amenity 
value and is therefore contrary to Policy PP16 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

d) Neighbour amenity
The proposed dwelling would be sited immediately adjacent to the western boundary of the 
application site which is shared with Nos.1-6 William Nichols Court (residential flats). By virtue of 
its siting and size, the proposal would project approximately 3.3 metres beyond the rear elevation 
of this flat block.  Within the rear elevation of the neighbouring building, are primary habitable 
windows to all floors with an outdoor amenity area beyond. The proposal would be set only 1.2 
metres from the shared boundary and it is considered that this lack of separation, in combination 
with the level of projection and two storey nature of the proposal, would result in an unduly 
dominant and overbearing feature to neighbouring occupants.  Furthermore, direct overshadowing 
would result for a large part of the day to the outdoor amenity area. Whilst the submitted drawings, 
and statement provided by the Agent through Councillor Nawaz, reference that the proposal would 
not break the ‘45 degree rule’ (which is agreed), this is not the only means of assessing proposals 
and accordance with the rule does not necessarily mean that a proposal would not result in harm.  
In this instance, the proposal would extend 0.8 metres beyond the line of the previously refused 
scheme and it is considered that the degree of harm identified then is worsened as a result of this 
amendment.  It is therefore considered that an unacceptable level of harm would result to the 
amenity of occupants. 
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In addition to this, the proposal would be sited only 10 metres from the shared boundary with 
No.162 Broadway, to the north (an increase in separation by 0.15 metres from the previously 
refused scheme). The facing rear elevation of the proposal would include primary habitable 
bedroom windows at first floor which would permit direct views into a large area of this 
neighbouring garden.  This would therefore represent an unacceptable loss of privacy to 
neighbouring occupants given the context of the traditional built form of the area. Furthermore, 
whilst  there  is  some  separation  distance to  the  shared  boundary, the  proposal  would  be  
clearly visible from this neighbouring gardening.  This, in combination with the level of existing
development, would result in  a  feeling  of  enclosure  to  the  entire  depth  of  the  garden  serving 
No.162 which would result in an unacceptably overbearing impact.  

Finally, whilst it is noted that the host dwellinghouse (No.160 Broadway) is located within the 
confines of the application site boundary, due regard must be paid to the need to ensure that an 
acceptable level of amenity is afforded to occupants.  The proposal would introduce two storey 
development in very close proximity to the primary habitable rear windows of the host dwelling. At 
its closest, the proposal would be sited only 13.2 metres from the rear double storey bay window 
with the facing side elevation largely blank and lacking relief (which, it should be noted is double 
the separation distance that was previously proposed).  It is considered that this would still result in 
an unacceptable level of overbearing impact and would fundamentally reduce the outlook from 
those windows. 

Accordingly, it is considered that the proposal would result in an unacceptable level of harm to the 
amenities of neighbouring occupants and is therefore contrary to Policy CS16 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

e) Future occupant amenity
As set out in part (c) above, the trees within the site which are to be retained, result in a 
considerable level of shading across almost the entire plot of the proposed dwelling. Furthermore, 
the proposal is sited in such close proximity to those retained trees that some primary habitable 
windows (main living rooms and bedrooms) would be underneath the canopy of the large Cedar 
tree and Yew tree.  This significant overshadowing would result in an unacceptable level of light to 
both the internal rooms and the outside amenity space which would not afford future occupants an 
acceptable level of amenity.  Whilst the same is true to a certain extent in relation to the host 
dwellinghouse, there are presently parts of the garden which are not shaded and the 
dwellinghouse is set a sufficient distance from the tree canopies so as to receive adequate natural 
daylight. 

In addition to the above, the outdoor amenity area immediately to the rear of the proposed dwelling 
would be subject to overlooking from the host dwelling, set only 8.8 metres from the proposed new 
shared boundary. As such, it would not afford any privacy to future occupants and is therefore not 
considered an acceptable quality living space for future occupants.  It is noted that the Applicant 
proposes that one extended family would occupy the entire site (existing and proposed dwellings) 
however this could not be secured in the long-term and is not sufficient justification to allow 
unacceptable development.  

On this basis, the proposal would fail to provide an adequate level of amenity for future occupants 
and is therefore contrary to Policy PP4 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

f) Parking, access and highway implications
The proposed dwelling seeks to reuse an existing vehicular crossing onto Huntly Grove albeit in a 
slightly altered position and with widening to a width of 3.5 metres. Furthermore, a new vehicular 
access to serve the host dwellinghouse is proposed from Broadway of 3.5 metres in width. The 
Local Highway Authority (LHA) has not raised any objections to this however they have made a 
number of comments in relation to the proposal.
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Turning first to the new access onto Broadway, the LHA has advised that the presence of 2no. 
substantial Lime trees within the highway will cause problems for the vehicle-to-vehicle visibility of 
the access.  These concerns are noted however there are other vehicular accesses within the 
immediate locality whereby trees impede the vehicle-to-vehicle visibility and accordingly, it is not 
considered that this could form a reason for refusal that could be sustained at appeal.  In addition, 
the LHA has advised that insufficient turning has been shown to enable vehicles to enter the site of 
the host dwellinghouse, turn and exit in a forward gear.  Amendments could be made to this 
arrangement to address this concern and as such, it is not felt that this could form a reason for 
refusal.  Finally, with regards to the vehicle-to-pedestrian visibility (1.5 metres to either side of the 
proposed access), these are shown on the submitted drawings and would need to be kept clear of 
an obstruction above 600mm high (which could be secured by condition).  Given the existing 
boundary (1 metre high fence with mature hedging), this would have to be removed to achieve the 
splay.  This would give rise to unacceptable harm to the Conservation Area which is set out above 
in detail. 

Turning next to the altered existing vehicular access from Huntly Grove, the LHA has advised that 
tracking diagrams are required to demonstrate that vehicles can readily turn within the proposed 
driveway area.  This request is noted however it is considered that there is sufficient space 
provided to allow for turning.  Even in the event that this was not sufficient, this part of Huntly 
Grove is a no through route which is lightly trafficked.  If turning were not provided, it is not 
considered that Officers could sustain a reason for refusal on the basis of vehicles reversing into 
the highway as it would not pose a significant danger.   

Taking into account the above, it is considered that the proposal would not pose an unacceptable 
danger to highway safety and is therefore in accordance with Policy CS14 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policies PP12 and PP13 of the Peterborough Planning Policies 
DPD (2012).  

g) Ecology
The application has been accompanied by an Ecology Report which the City Council’s Wildlife
Officer has accepted. The existing garage to be demolished, and trees proposed for felling have 
been inspected and no evidence of bats found.  Notwithstanding this, the submitted report 
recommends that a precautionary approach be taken to include removal of the garage roof by
hand and under the supervision of   suitably qualified ecologist; ‘soft-felling’ techniques be 
employed for the felling of the trees; and provision of a range of bat boxes or tiles. All of these 
could be secured by condition. 

In addition, the Wildlife Officer has advised that the trees to be felled would result in the loss of 
vegetation which may support nesting birds. To mitigate this, it is considered that the provision of 
bird nesting boxes be secured, again by condition. 

Subject to securing the necessary mitigation, it is not considered that the proposal would result in 
undue harm to protected species or the biodiversity of the site and accordingly, the proposal is in 
accordance with Policy CS21 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011).

6 Conclusions

The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations, 
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for the specific reasons 
given below.

7 Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is REFUSED for 
the following reasons:
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R 1 The proposed dwelling, by virtue of its size, scale and siting, would be wholly at odds with 
the established built form of the locality.  The proposal would represent a cramped form of 
development which unacceptably detracts from the character of the area. Furthermore, by 
virtue of the design and appearance of the proposal, it would appear an incongruous 
element within the streetscene, failing to respect the appearance and architectural style of 
the surrounding properties. Accordingly, the proposal would result in unacceptable harm to 
the character, appearance and visual amenity of the surrounding area which is contrary to 
Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

 
R 2 The proposed dwelling and vehicular accesses, by virtue of their size, scale, loss of trees 

and siting would unacceptably erode the character and appearance of the Park 
Conservation Area.  The proposal would appear an incongruous element within the 
streetscene, considerable width of the new vehicular access onto Broadway would erode 
the significant and mature verdant frontage which is a key feature of this part of the heritage 
asset. On this basis, the proposal would fail to preserve the special features for which the 
Conservation Area has been designated and moreover, would give rise to an unacceptable 
degree of harm. The proposal therefore fails to preserve or enhance the character or 
appearance of the Park Conservation Area and is contrary to , Policy CS17 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD 2011), Policy PP17 of the Peterborough Planning 
Policies DPD (2012),  paragraph 131 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
and The Park Conservation Area Appraisal Report and Management Plan (2007).

 
R 3 The proposed dwelling, by virtue of its siting, would result in unacceptable harm to mature 

trees within the site which are of key amenity value within the streetscene. The proposal 
has failed to adequately demonstrate that no harm would result to the root protection areas 
of the trees in the future when taking into account their likely growth potential.  Furthermore, 
the proposed dwelling would be sited in such close proximity to key mature trees within the 
site that future pressure to prune or fell would result. Accordingly, the proposal is contrary 
to Policy PP16 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

 
R 4 The siting, height and scale of the proposed dwelling would result in an unacceptable 

relationship to the neighbouring residential properties.  To the west, the proposal would 
result in an unacceptably overbearing and overshadowing impact to the primary habitable 
windows and private outdoor amenity area of Nos.1-6 William Nichols Court owing to the 
depth of projection and proximity to the shared boundary. To the north, the proposal would 
be sited so as to represent an unduly dominant feature, unacceptably enclosing the entire 
southern boundary of -the garden to No.162 Broadway.  Furthermore, there would be 
insufficient separation which would result in direct overlooking and loss of privacy to the 
garden area.   In addition, the proposed side flank elevation of the proposed dwelling would 
be sited only 13.2 metres from the primary habitable rear windows of the host 
dwellinghouse (No.160 Broadway) which would result in unacceptable overbearing and loss 
of outlook.  Accordingly, the proposal would result in an unacceptable level of harm to the 
amenities of neighbouring occupants which is contrary to Policy CS16 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD 
(2012).

 
R 5 The proposed dwelling would fail to afford future occupants an acceptable level of amenity 

owing to unacceptable levels of natural daylight to primary habitable windows and adequate 
privacy to the rear outdoor amenity area.  The proposed dwelling would be sited such that 
significant shading and lack of natural daylight would result from trees within the site so that 
an inadequate level of natural daylight would occur to primary habitable rooms.  In addition, 
the proposed rear outdoor amenity space would be directly overlooked by the host 
dwellinghouse (No.160 Broadway) which would have primary habitable first floor windows 
set only 8.8 metres away.  Accordingly, the proposal is contrary to Policy PP4 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).
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